Richard A. Finnigan (360) 956-7001 rickfinn@localaccess.com Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, Washington 98512

Candace Shofstall Legal Assistant (360) 753-7012 candaces@localaccess.com

September 3, 2020

VIA E-MAIL

Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: Northwest Fiber, LLC, d/b/a Ziply Fiber – UM 1631

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter is being filed on behalf of the Oregon Telecommunications Association ("OTA"). In this matter, Northwest Fiber, LLC, d/b/a Ziply Fiber has filed a request for waiver of OAR 860-033-0005. It appears from Ziply Fiber's Petition that the changes adopted July 1, 2020 under Order No. 20-204 will impose substantial additional costs on Ziply Fiber in order to comply.

OTA supports the Petition as filed by Ziply Fiber and requests that the Commission grant the relief requested by Ziply Fiber.

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN

RAF/cs

cc: Client (via e-mail)

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE UM 1631
2	I certify that I have this day sent the attached Comments of the Oregon Telecommunications
3	Association by electronic mail to the following:
4	FILING CENTER
5	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 201 HIGH ST. SE, SUITE 100
6	SALEM, OR 97301-3398 puc.filingcenter@state.or.us
7	I further certify that I have this day sent the attached Comments of the Oregon
8	Telecommunications Association by electronic mail to the following attorney of the party:
9	GEORGE BAKER THOMSON, JR.
10	ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL ZIPLY FIBER
11	1800 41 ST ST., N-100 EVERETT, WA 98203
12	george.thomson@ziply.com
13	
14	Dated at Olympia, Washington, this 3rd day of September, 2020.
15	4-7
16	1, 1AST
17	Chart Man
18	Richard A. Finnigan, OSB #965357 Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1 Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001
	I